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,2011

State of New Mexico 
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources J/\N 0 2 20$/^^ Revised August 8

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr.

Santa Fe, NM 87505

Submit 1 Copy to appropriate District Office in 
accordance with 19.15.29 NMAC.

RECEIVED

Release Notification and Corrective Action
OPERATOR [

Name of Company WPX Energy Inc/RKI Contact Karolina Blaney
Address 5315 Buena Vista Dr. Telephone No. 970 589 0743
Facility Name: Pinnacle 36-32H Facility Type: Well Pad

Surface Owner: State Mineral Owner: State API No. 30-015-41587

LOCATION OF RELEASE
Unit Letter Section Township Range Feet from the North/South Line Feet from the East/West Line County

C 36 22S 28E 150 FNL 1700 FWL Eddy

Latitude: 32.355955527N Longitude: -104.043666686W
NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release. Oil Volume of Release: 8 Bbls Volume Recovered: 0 Bbls
Source of Release
Flare Stack

Date and Hour of Occurrence 
12/21/2016

Date and Hour of Discovery
12/21/2016-10:00 hrs MT

Was Immediate Notice Given?
□ Yes □ No E3 Not Required

If YES, To Whom?
NMOCD Heather Patterson, Crystal Weaver & Michael Bratcher, SLO Amber 
Groves

By Whom? Karolina Blaney Date and Hour: 12/21/16-15:00 hrs MT
Was a Watercourse Reached?

□ Yes £3 No
If YES, Volume Impacting the Watercourse.
N/A

If a Watercourse was Impacted, Describe Fully.* N/A

Describe Cause of Problem and Remedial Action Taken.*

The spill was caused by equipment failure; dumps on the heater treater were not working properly which resulted in oil spraying out of the flare stack.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*

The spill migrated off location for approximately 40-50 yards southwest of the well pad. After receiving SLO’s approval, the impacted soil off location 
was scraped off. The impacted area will be sampled for chlorides, BTEX and TPH in accordance with NM OCD Guidelines for Remediation of Leaks,
Spills, and Releases. Further remediation will be based on the analytical results.

I hereby certify that the information given above is true and complete to the best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rules and 
regulations all operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition, NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with any other 
federal, state, or local laws and/or regulations.

I(41ryaM-/Ka
Signature: (j

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Approved by J*'—
Printed Name: Karolina Blaney

Title: Environmental Specialist Approval Date: l| 1 Expiration Date:

E-mail Address: Karolina.blaney@wpxenergy.com Conditions of Approvil:

Aw /Mushed Attached ^

Date: 1/2/2017 Phone: 970-589-0743
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary mm



This information must be provided to the appropriate district office no later than 90 days after the release discovery date. 

  Each of the following items must be included in the report. 

NAB1700454394

>5



NAB1700454394

Jim Raley Environmental Professional

jim.raley dvn.com 575-689-7597

9/22/2021



  Each of the following items must be included in the plan. 

  Each of the following items must be confirmed as part of any request for deferral of remediation. 

NAB1700454394

575-689-7597

Jim Raley

jim.raley dvn.com

Environmental Professionaly

9/22/2021

10/6/2022

BHall
Text Box
Conditions of Approval:
1. Based on the laboratory data, chloride results for SS04 at 6" (0.5 ft) is 5,510 mg/kg not 148 mg/kg. Additional horizontal delineation will need to be performed south of SS04 in addition to the proposed sample locations illustrated on Figure 2.



 

 
WSP USA 

3300 North “A” Street 
Building 1, Unit 222 

Midland, Texas  79705 
432.704.5178 

 

June 8, 2021 

District II  
New Mexico Oil Conservation Division 
811 South First Street 
Artesia, New Mexico 88210 
 
RE: Remediation Work Plan 

Pinnacle 36-32H 
Incident Number nAB1700454394 (2RP-4058) 
WPX Energy Permian, LLC. 
Eddy County, New Mexico 

To Whom it May Concern: 

WSP USA (WSP), on behalf of WPX Energy Permian, LLC. (WPX), is pleased to present the 
following Remediation Work Plan detailing site assessment and soil sampling activities at the 
Pinnacle 36-32H (Site) located in Unit C, Section 36 Township 22 South, Range 28 East, Eddy 
County, New Mexico (Figure 1). The purpose of the remediation and soil sampling activities was 
to address impacts to soil resulting from a release of crude oil at the Site by safely excavating 
impacted soil to the extent possible based on Site conditions. Additional soil sampling activities 
are being proposed to confirm the presence or absence of remaining impacts to soil associated 
with the subject release. Based on field observations, field screening activities, and laboratory 
analytical results from soil sampling activities, WPX is submitting this Remediation Work Plan 
describing remediation that has occurred and a proposal for additional delineation activities.  

RELEASE BACKGROUND 

On December 21, 2016, failure of the dumps on the heater treater caused the release of 
approximately 8 barrels (bbls) of oil to spray out of the flare stack and into the adjacent pasture 
pipeline Right-of-Way (ROW). WPX reported the release to the New Mexico Oil Conservation 
Division (NMOCD) on a Release Notification and Corrective Action Form C-141 (Form C-141) on 
January 2, 2017 and was subsequently assigned Incident Number nAB1700454394 and 
Remediation Permit (RP) Number 2RP-4058. An initial photo of the release is provided in 
Attachment 1. The release area was immediately excavated to the extent possible following land 
access approval from the New Mexico State Land Office (SLO).  

SITE CHARACTERIZATION 

WSP characterized the Site according to Table 1, Closure Criteria for Soils Impacted by a Release, 
from Title 19, Chapter 15, Part 29, Section 12 (19.15.29.12) of the New Mexico Administrative 
Code (NMAC). There are no regional or Site-specific hydrological conditions, such as shallow 
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surface water, karst features, wetlands, or vegetation that suggest the Site is conducive to 
shallow groundwater. Depth to groundwater at the Site is estimated to be greater than 50 feet 
below ground surface (bgs) based on the nearest groundwater well data. The nearest permitted 
water well with depth to water data is New Mexico Office of the State Engineer (NMOSE) file 
number C-04417, located approximately 0.72 miles south of the Site. NMOSE well C-04417 was 
drilled by WPX on March 31, 2020 during a depth to water study of the area. Using a truck 
mounted drill rig equipped with hollow stem augers, the soil boring was advanced to a total depth 
of approximately 55 feet bgs. Groundwater was not observed within the soil boring after 48 hours 
and the boring was plugged and abandoned on April 3, 2021. This boring was installed at a 
topographically lower elevation and between the Site and the Pecos River, indicating 
groundwater beneath the Site is likely deeper than the boring location. The NMOSE Well Record 
and Log of the referenced well is included as Attachment 2. 

The closest continuously flowing or significant watercourse to the Site is an intermittent stream, 
located approximately 710 feet southwest of the Site. The Site is greater than 200 feet from a 
lakebed, sinkhole, or playa lake and greater than 300 feet from an occupied residence, school, 
hospital, institution, church, or wetland. The Site is greater than 1,000 feet to a freshwater well 
or spring and is not within a 100-year floodplain or overlying a subsurface mine. The Site is not 
underlain by unstable geology (medium potential karst designation area). Potential Site receptors 
are identified on Figure 1. 

GEOLOGIC BACKGROUND 

The local surface geology is recognized as the Gatuna Formation, which is known to be “capped 
by gravel-bearing calcrete, [range from] 0.5 [to] 1.0 [meter] thick” (NMT Publications)1. This 
calcrete cap, also called an indurated caliche layer, has been observed and documented in the in 
the vicinity of the Site by work conducted through the New Mexico Geological Society. 
Consistently throughout the Site and its surrounding, the Gatuna Formation is well associated 
with “carbonate concretion” and “concretionary zones”, which often correlates with the named 
Mescalero caliche (Powers and Holt 1993)2. The Mescalero caliche caps the Gatuna Formation 
“almost everywhere the Gatuna [Formation] is exposed (USGS)3,” and is well known as a well-
cemented calcareous deposit in the Permian Basin. 

 

 

 
1 https://geoinfo.nmt.edu/publications/maps/geologic/ofgm/downloads/77/OFGM-77_Loving.pdf 
2 Dennis W. Powers and Robert M. Holt, 1993, pp. 271-282in:Carlsbad Region (New Mexico and West Texas), Love, 
D. W.; Hawley, J. W.; Kues, B. S.; Austin, G. S.; Lucas, S. G.;[eds.], New Mexico Geological Society 44th Annual Fall 
Field Conference Guidebook, 357 p. 
3 https://ngmdb.usgs.gov/Geolex/UnitRefs/MescaleroRefs_9278.html 
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CLOSURE CRITERIA 

Based on the results of the Site Characterization, the following NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria 
(Closure Criteria) apply: 

• Benzene:  10 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) 

• Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX):  50 mg/kg 

• Total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH)-gasoline range organics (GRO) and TPH-diesel range 
organics (DRO):  1,000 mg/kg 

• TPH:  2,500 mg/kg 

• Chloride:  10,000 mg/kg 

The reclamation closure criteria of 600 mg/kg chloride and 100 mg/kg TPH applies to the top 
4 feet of the pasture, per NMAC 19.15.29.13.D (1) for the top 4 feet of areas that will be 
immediately reclaimed following remediation. 

INITIAL REMEDIATION AND SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES 

On January 18, 2017, WPX personnel visited the Site to evaluate the extent of the release shortly 
following the release event and conducted initial scraping activities within the affected pasture 
area directed by surface staining. The release extent was mapped using a handheld Global 
Positioning System (GPS) unit, which is depicted on Figure 2.  One soil sample (Pinnacle 36-32) 
was collected from the initial excavation. The location of the soil sample is depicted on Figure 2. 
The soil sample was submitted to ALS Environmental (ALS) located in Holland, Michigan for 
analysis of BTEX following United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 8260B; 
TPH-GRO, TPH-DRO, and TPH-oil range organics (ORO) following EPA Method 8015M/D; and 
chloride following (NEMI) Method A4500-CL E-97. Based on laboratory analytical results for soil 
sample Pinnacle   36-32, delineation activities appeared warranted.  

DELINEATION SOIL SAMPLING ACTIVITIES 

On September 28, 2018, WSP personnel inspected the Site to further evaluate the release area 
and conduct delineation activities. A total of five soil samples (SS01 through SS05) were 
attempted utilizing a hand auger within the release area to assess for the presence or absence of 
impacted soil. During delineation activities, refusal was encountered at a competent, dense 
caliche stratum at the ground surface to approximately 0.5-foot bgs. Soil sample SS02 was 
collected as close to the original location of soil sample Pinnacle 36-32. The locations of soil 
samples are depicted on Figure 2. The soil samples were placed directly into pre-cleaned glass 
jars, labeled with the location, date, time, sampler name, method of analysis, and immediately 
placed on ice. The soil samples were shipped at or below 4 degrees Celsius (°C) under strict chain-
of-custody (COC) procedures to Eurofins Laboratories (Eurofins) in Midland, Texas, for analysis of 
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BTEX following EPA Method 8021B; TPH- GRO, TPH-DRO, and TPH-ORO following EPA Method 
8015M/D; and chloride following EPA Method 300.0. Photographic documentation of the Site 
assessment is provided in Attachment 1.  
 
Between October 5 and 11, 2018, WSP personnel visited the Site for further delineation of the 
release extent utilizing heavy mechanical equipment and hammer drill attachment. Close 
inspection of the rock deemed it as an impermeable surface with a mature cement that was not 
only impenetrable with heavy equipment, but generally appeared impermeable to liquids. At that 
point a decontaminated hammer drill and excavator bucket were used to sample the rock, 
ensuring that samples collected were representative of the rock itself and not the overlying loose 
soil. The indurated caliche stratum was present from the ground surface to approximately 4 feet 
bgs. WSP collected at least two soil samples per sampling location: at the highest observed field 
screening depth and terminus of each soil sample location. Soil samples were collected, handled, 
and analyzed as previously described. Field screening results and observations for each soil 
sample were recorded on lithologic/soil sampling logs which are included in Attachment 3.  The 
soil sample locations were mapped utilizing a GPS unit and are depicted on Figure 2.  

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS  

Laboratory analytical results indicated that identified TPH within the pasture release footprint at 
ground surface only (SS01 and Pinnacle 36-32/SS02) and exceeds the reclamation standard for 
TPH. Laboratory analytical results indicated that chloride within the pasture release footprint 
ranged from ground surface to 2 feet bgs only (SS01, SS02 and SS03) and exceeds the reclamation 
standard for chloride. The TPH and chloride concentrations are delineated vertically within the 
subject release area.  
 
Laboratory analytical results indicated TPH and chloride concentrations were compliant with the 
reclamation standard in soil sample SS04 and confirms vertical and lateral delineation to the 
south of the release. Laboratory analytical results indicated benzene, BTEX, TPH-GRO/TPH-DRO, 
TPH, and chloride concentrations were compliant with the Closure Criteria in soil sample SS05. 
The laboratory analytical results are summarized on the attached Table 1 and complete 
laboratory analytical reports are included in Attachment 4. 

VEGETATION ASSESSMENT 

On April 28, 2021, WSP personnel returned to the Site to assess soil and vegetation impacts 
within the release extent. Vegetation surrounding the initially scraped area appeared to be 
unhindered by any potential residual soil impacts. There was no evidence of surficial staining 
throughout the release extent. Photographic documentation of the Site assessment is provided 
in Attachment 1.  
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REMEDIATION WORK PLAN  
 
Vertical impacts within the release have been generally defined but additional sampling is 
required to define the lateral extent and further explore potential impacts within the release area 
east of SS01. Additional delineation will be advanced with a Shaw Tool, Ltd Portable Core Drill to 
extents practicable and/or compliant with the reclamation standard and Closure Criteria. The 
proposed delineation locations in accompaniment with previous delineation locations are 
depicted on Figure 2. Proposed delineation locations surrounding the release will be advanced 
no more than 1-foot bgs to represent immediate horizontal delineation.  

If the caliche shelf is shown to be consistent and seemingly impermeable and field screening 
indicates that any remaining residual impacts have not migrated into the subsurface, WPX will 
submit a Variance and Closure Request to leave the caliche strata and the soil below in place. 
WSP and WPX believe that the removal of the indurated caliche will require significant heavy 
equipment and is not a practical means of remediation. WSP and WPX argue that the potential 
consequences that could arise from utilizing advanced equipment to investigate or remove 
remaining chloride impacts by fracturing the caliche formation barrier and forming a potential 
conduit to the subsurface could be greater than leaving the impacts in place. 

CONCLUSION  

Following successful delineation as demonstrated through laboratory analytical results, a 
Variance Closure Request will be provided to the NMOCD. Additional subsurface investigation 
will confirm if the Mescalero or other unnamed indurated caliche is present and exhibits 
impermeable properties. If such an impermeable nature of the caliche is observed, it is likely the 
formation will continue to restrict downward migration of residual TPH and chloride 
concentrations. Should the caliche ever be exposed by erosion, it will require significantly more 
water volume to remove any remaining TPH and chloride concentrations from the tightly grained 
formation. Therefore, a variance to leave elevated TPH and chloride in the caliche will not be a 
risk to the health of the community or environment. 

If you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to contact Mr. Daniel R. Moir at 
(303) 887-2946. 

Sincerely, 

WSP USA Inc. 

Anna Byers 

 

Daniel R. Moir, P.G. 
Consultant, Geologist Lead Consultant, Geologist 
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cc:  Jim Raley, Devon 
 New Mexico State Land Office 
 

Attachments: 

Figure 1 Site Location Map 
Figure 2 Delineation Soil Sample Locations 
Table 1  Soil Analytical Results 
Attachment 1  Photographic Log 
Attachment 2 Referenced Well Records 
Attachment 3  Lithologic/Soil Sampling Logs 
Attachment 4 Laboratory Analytical Reports 
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SITE LOCATION MAP 
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FIGURE 2
DELINEATION SOIL SAMPLE LOCATIONS
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Sample ID Sample Date
Sample Depth 

(ft bgs)

Benzene

(mg/kg)

BTEX

(mg/kg)

TPH-DRO 

(mg/kg)

TPH-GRO 

(mg/kg)

TPH-ORO 

(mg/kg)

Total

GRO+DRO 

(mg/kg)

TPH

(mg/kg)

Chloride

(mg/kg)

10 50 NE NE NE 1,000 2,500 10,000

Delineation Samples

SS01 09/28/2018 Surface <0.00200 <0.00200 1,340 <15.0 39.5 1,340 1,380 1,030*

SS01 10/05/2018 1 <0.00202 <0.00202 <14.9 <14.9 <14.9 <14.9 <14.9 681*

SS01 10/11/2018 4 <0.00200 <0.00200 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 221

Pinnacle 36-32 01/18/2017 NA <0.039 <0.039 1,400 <3.2 940 1,400 2,340 2,900*

SS02 09/28/2018 0.3 <0.00200 <0.00200 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 5,050*

SS02 10/05/2018 1 <0.00199 <0.00199 <15.0 19.9 <15.0 19.9 19.9 392

SS03 09/28/2018 0.3 <0.00201 <0.00201 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 5,510*

SS03 10/05/2018 2 <0.00200 <0.00200 <15.0 28.3 <15.0 28.3 28.3 1,310*

SS03 10/11/2018 4 <0.00199 <0.00199 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 73.5

SS04 09/28/2018 0.5 <0.00199 <0.00199 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 148

SS04 10/05/2018 1 <0.00202 <0.00202 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <4.95

SS05 09/28/2018 Surface <0.00200 <0.00200 66.2 <15.0 25.2 66.2 91.4 343

SS05 10/05/2018 4 <0.00200 <0.00200 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 <15.0 818

Table 1

Soil Analytical Results

Pinnacle 36-32H

Incident Number nAB1700454394

WPX Energy Permian, LLC.
Eddy County, New Mexico

NMOCD Table 1 Closure Criteria (NMAC 19.15.29)

WSP

P:\WPX-Devon\Permian\1-New Mexico Sites\Pinnacle sites\NEW Pinnacle State 36-32\Office\Table\Table - Pinnacle 36-32H - with WPX data.xlsx

Notes

ft - feet/foot

mg/kg - milligrams per kilograms

BTEX - benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes

TPH - total petroleum hydrocarbons

DRO - diesel range organics

GRO - gasoline range organics

ORO - motor oil range organics

NMOCD - New Mexico Oil Conservation Division

NMAC - New Mexico Administrative Code

< - indicates result is less than the stated laboratory method practical quantitation limit

NE - Not Established

BOLD - indicates results exceed the higher of the background sample result or applicable regulatory standard 
* - indicates sample was collected in area to be reclaimed;

reclamation criteria in the top 4 feet of soil is 100 mg/kg for TPH and 600 mg/kg for chloride
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Photo No. Date 

 

1 
December 21, 

2016 

Initial photo of the release facing 

south-southeast.  

 

Photo No. Date 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2 
September 28, 

2018 

South view of the Site before 

delineation activities.  
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Photo No. Date 

 3 April 28, 2021 

Southwest view of the Site during 

the Vegetation Assessment.  

 

Photo No. Date 

 4 April 28, 2021 

Southwest view of the Site during 

the Vegetation Assessment. 
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Name: Sample Collection Dates:

9/28/2018, 10/5/2018, 10/11/2018

Site Name: Pinnacle 36-32H

Incident Number: NAB1700454394

Job Number: TE034821012

Lat/Long: 32.35346767, -104.04257467 Field Screening: Chloride, PID Total Depth: 4 feet bgs

Comments: Chloride field screening was completed HACH low range chloride strips utilizing a dilution 4 part distilled water: 1 part soil. No correction factor  

included in reported field screened value.
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Depth 
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(ft bgs)

U
S

C
S

/R
o

c
k
 

S
y
m

b
o

l

Dry 912 0 Yes SS01 0.1 cche ground surface sample collection depth - well consolidated caliche

Dry 460 0 No SS01 1 cche well consolidated caliche, sample generated with backhoe and 

hammer attachment

Dry 140 0 No well consolidated caliche, sample generated with backhoe and 

hammer attachment

Dry 164 0 No SS01 4 cche white, poorly consolidated caliche (hand auger sample collection)

0

 Lithology/Remarks

SS01

Hole Diameter: n/a

Logged By: Lynda Laumbach
Methods: Hand Auger, Backhoe, 

Backhoe with Hammer
LITHOLOGIC  / SOIL SAMPLING LOG

1

2

3

4

TOTAL DEPTH

WSP USA

508 West Stevens Street
Carlsbad, New Mexico  88220



Name: Sample Collection Dates:

9/28/2018, 10/5/2018

Site Name: Pinnacle 36-32H

Incident Number: NAB1700454394

Job Number: TE034821012

Lat/Long: 32.35333983, -104.0426345 Field Screening: Chloride, PID Total Depth: 1 feet bgs

Comments: Chloride field screening was completed HACH low range chloride strips utilizing a dilution 4 part distilled water: 1 part soil. No correction factor 

included in reported field screened value. ">" Indicates value exceeded HACH Low Range Chloride Strip range.
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Dry >2,460 0 No SS02 0.3 cche ground surface sample collection depth - well consolidated caliche

Dry 340 0 No SS02 1 cche well consolidated caliche, sample generated with backhoe

TOTAL DEPTH

1

0

 Lithology/Remarks

SS02

Hole Diameter: n/a

Logged By: Lynda Laumbach
Methods:Backhoe, Backhoe with 

Hammer
LITHOLOGIC  / SOIL SAMPLING LOG

WSP USA

508 West Stevens Street
Carlsbad, New Mexico  88220



Name: Sample Collection Dates:

9/28/2018, 10/5/2018, 10/11/2018

Site Name: Pinnacle 36-32H

Incident Number: NAB1700454394

Job Number: TE034821012

Lat/Long: 32.353292, -104.04256967 Field Screening: Chloride, PID Total Depth: 4 feet bgs

Comments: Chloride field screening was completed HACH low range chloride strips utilizing a dilution 4 part distilled water: 1 part soil. No correction factor

included in reported field screened value. ">" Indicates exceedence of chloride test strip range. BDL - Below detection limit of chloride test strip.
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 # Sample 

Depth 

(ft bgs)

Depth 

(ft bgs)

U
S
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S

/R
o

c
k
 

S
y
m

b
o

l

Dry >2,460 0 No SS03 0.3 cche well consolidated caliche

Dry 1,136 0 No 1

Dry 1,136 0 No SS03 2 cche well consolidated caliche, sample generated with backhoe and 

hammer attachment

Dry BDL 0 No SS03 4 cche white, poorly consolidated caliche (hand auger sample collection)

0

 Lithology/Remarks

SS03

Hole Diameter: n/a

Logged By: Lynda Laumbach
Methods: Hand Auger, Backhoe, 

Backhoe with Hammer
LITHOLOGIC  / SOIL SAMPLING LOG

1

2

3

4

TOTAL DEPTH

WSP USA

508 West Stevens Street
Carlsbad, New Mexico  88220



Name: Sample Collection Dates:

9/28/2018, 10/5/2018

Site Name: Pinnacle 36-32H

Incident Number: NAB1700454394

Job Number: TE034821012

Lat/Long: 32.35318867, -104.0427233 Field Screening: Chloride, PID Total Depth: 1 feet bgs

Comments: Chloride field screening was completed HACH low range chloride strips utilizing a dilution 4 part distilled water: 1 part soil. No correction factor  

included in reported field screened value. BDL - Below Detection Limit of HACH Low Range Chloride Strips.
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 # Sample 

Depth 

(ft bgs)

Depth 

(ft bgs)

U
S

C
S

/R
o

c
k
 

S
y
m

b
o

l

Dry 188 0 No SS04 0.5 cche ground surface sample collection depth - well consolidated caliche

Dry BDL 0 No SS04 1 cche well consolidated caliche, sample generated with backhoe

TOTAL DEPTH

1

0

 Lithology/Remarks

SS04

Hole Diameter: n/a

Logged By: Lynda Laumbach
Methods:Backhoe, Backhoe with 

Hammer
LITHOLOGIC  / SOIL SAMPLING LOG

WSP USA

508 West Stevens Street
Carlsbad, New Mexico  88220



Name: Sample Collection Dates:

9/28/2018, 10/5/2018

Site Name: Pinnacle 36-32H

Incident Number: NAB1700454394

Job Number: TE034821012

Lat/Long: 32.353565833, -104.04249167 Field Screening: Chloride, PID Total Depth: 4 feet bgs

Comments: Chloride field screening was completed HACH low range chloride strips utilizing a dilution 4 part distilled water: 1 part soil. No correction factor  

included in reported field screened value.
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 # Sample 

Depth 

(ft bgs)

Depth 
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U
S
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S
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o

c
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S
y
m

b
o

l

Dry 304 0 No SS05 0.1 cche ground surface sample collection depth - well consolidated caliche

Dry 608 0 No 1 cche well consolidated caliche, sample generated with backhoe and 

hammer attachment

Dry 556 0 No SS05 4 cche white, poorly consolidated caliche (hand auger sample collection)

0

 Lithology/Remarks

SS05

Hole Diameter: n/a

Logged By: Lynda Laumbach
Methods: Hand Auger, Backhoe, 

Backhoe with Hammer
LITHOLOGIC  / SOIL SAMPLING LOG

1

2

3

4

TOTAL DEPTH

WSP USA

508 West Stevens Street
Carlsbad, New Mexico  88220
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Project Id:

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO

Adrian BakerContact:
NM, Eddy 2RP-4058Project Location:

Sat 09.29.2018 09:00

06.08.2021 13:48

Jessica Kramer

Date Received in Lab:

Report Date:

Project Manager:

Project Name:  Pinnacle 36-32H 

BRL - Below Reporting Limit

Houston - Dallas - Midland - Tampa - Phoenix - Lubbock - San Antonio - El Paso - Atlanta - New Mexico
________________________________  

Certificate of Analysis Summary  600816

BTEX by EPA 8021B

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

TPH by SW8015 Mod

10.06.2018 12:42

10.03.2018 15:02

** ** ** **

10.06.2018 13:03

10.03.2018 15:07

** ** ** **

10.06.2018 13:24

10.03.2018 15:24

10.02.2018 15:54

10.06.2018 13:45

10.03.2018 15:30

10.02.2018 16:13

10.09.2018 15:37

10.03.2018 15:36

10.02.2018 16:32

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Units/RL: 

Units/RL: 

Units/RL: 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

 

 

 

10.05.2018 16:45

10.03.2018 09:00

10.03.2018 07:50

Extracted: 

Extracted: 

Extracted: 

10.05.2018 16:45

10.03.2018 09:00

10.03.2018 07:50

10.05.2018 16:45

10.03.2018 09:00

10.02.2018 07:00

10.05.2018 16:45

10.03.2018 09:00

10.02.2018 07:00

10.09.2018 08:00

10.03.2018 09:00

10.02.2018 07:00

Analysis Requested 

600816-001Lab Id: 

Field Id: SS01

Surface-   

SOIL

09.28.2018 13:00

Depth: 

Matrix: 

Sampled: 

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00399

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

1030

<15.0

1340

39.5

1380

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00399 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00200 

5.03 

15.0 

15.0 

15.0 

15.0 

Benzene 

Toluene 

Ethylbenzene 

m,p-Xylenes 

o-Xylene 

Total Xylenes 

Total BTEX 

Chloride 

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) 

Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 

Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) 

Total TPH 

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00401

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

5050

<15.0

<15.0

<15.0

<15.0

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00401 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00200 

50.0 

15.0 

15.0 

15.0 

15.0 

<0.00201

<0.00201

<0.00201

<0.00402

<0.00201

<0.00201

<0.00201

5510

<15.0

<15.0

<15.0

<15.0

0.00201 

0.00201 

0.00201 

0.00402 

0.00201 

0.00201 

0.00201 

50.0 

15.0 

15.0 

15.0 

15.0 

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00398

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00199

148

<15.0

<15.0

<15.0

<15.0

0.00199 

0.00199 

0.00199 

0.00398 

0.00199 

0.00199 

0.00199 

4.97 

15.0 

15.0 

15.0 

15.0 

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00401

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

343

<15.0

66.2

25.2

91.4

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00401 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00200 

5.01 

15.0 

15.0 

15.0 

15.0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

600816-002

SS03

4-  In 

SOIL

09.28.2018 13:15

600816-003

SS04

6-  In 

SOIL

09.28.2018 13:20

600816-004

SS02

4-  In 

SOIL

09.28.2018 13:30

600816-005

SS05

Surface-  In 

SOIL

09.28.2018 13:35

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

Analyzed: 

Analyzed: 

Analyzed: 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 
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Analytical Report  600816

for

LT Environmental, Inc.

Project Manager: Adrian Baker

Pinnacle 36-32H

06.08.2021

1211 W. Florida Ave
Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab Code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215-20-38), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-33), Louisiana (03054)

Oklahoma (2020-014), North Carolina (681), Arkansas (20-035-0)

Xenco-Dallas  (EPA Lab Code: TX01468):  
Texas (T104704295-20-26), Arizona (AZ0809)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab Code: TX00127):  Texas (T104704221-20-18)
Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab Code: TX00139):  Texas (T104704219-20-24)
Xenco-Midland  (EPA Lab Code: TX00158):  Texas (T104704400-20-21)

Xenco-Carlsbad (LELAP):  Louisiana (05092)
Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TNI02385): Texas (T104704534-20-8)

Xenco-Tampa:  Florida (E87429), North Carolina (483)

Collected By: Client
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A Small Business and Minority Company

Houston - Dallas - Midland - Tampa - Phoenix - Lubbock - San Antonio - El Paso - Atlanta - New Mexico

Project Manager: Adrian Baker 
LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 W. 60th Avenue
Arvada, CO 80003  
 
Reference:  Eurofins Xenco, LLC Report No(s): 600816 
                  Pinnacle 36-32H 
                  Project Address: NM, Eddy 2RP-4058 

Adrian Baker:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the Eurofins Xenco, LLC Report Number(s)  600816. All results being
reported under this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID
number.  Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of
the subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is available
upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and NELAC Matrix
Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and reported using all
other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by Eurofins Xenco, LLC.  This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you.  The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 600816 will be filed for 45
days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged with
you.  We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting Eurofins Xenco, LLC to serve your analytical needs.  If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

06.08.2021

Project Manager
Jessica Kramer
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Sample Cross Reference 600816

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO

Pinnacle 36-32H

Sample Id

SS01

SS03

SS04

SS02

SS05

09.28.2018 13:00

09.28.2018 13:15

09.28.2018 13:20

09.28.2018 13:30

09.28.2018 13:35

Date Collected Lab Sample Id

600816-001

600816-002

600816-003

600816-004

600816-005

Surface 

4 In

6 In

4 In

Surface In

Sample DepthMatrix 

S

S

S

S

S

Page 4 of 17                                             Final 1.001



CASE NARRATIVE

600816Work Order Number(s):
06.08.2021Report Date: Project ID: 

Project Name: Pinnacle 36-32H

Date Received: 

Client Name: LT Environmental, Inc.

09.29.2018

Revision 06/08/2021 - Corrected project name per client email

None

LBA-3065658

LBA-3065825

Batch: 

Batch: 

Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

BTEX by EPA 8021B

BTEX by EPA 8021B

Sample receipt non conformances and comments: 

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

Analytical non conformances and comments: 
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Certificate of Analytical Results 600816

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

09.29.2018 09:00 Date Received:

09.28.2018 13:00 Date Collected:600816-001Lab Sample Id:

SoilMatrix: SS01Sample Id:

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300  

TPH by SW8015 Mod  

BTEX by EPA 8021B  

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

SCM

ARM

ALJ

Analyst:

Analyst:

Analyst:

E300P

TX1005P

SW5030B

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

10.03.2018 09:00 

10.03.2018 07:50 

10.05.2018 16:45 

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

SCM

ARM

ALJ

Tech:

Tech:

Tech:

Chloride  

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)  

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)  

Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)  

Total TPH  

Benzene  

Toluene  

Ethylbenzene  

m,p-Xylenes  

o-Xylene  

Total Xylenes  

Total BTEX  

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

Result

Result

Result

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

5.03  

15.0  

15.0  

15.0  

15.0  

0.00200  

0.00200  

0.00200  

0.00399  

0.00200  

0.00200  

0.00200  

Flag

Flag

Flag

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Units

Units

Units

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

Dil

Dil

Dil

Cas Number

Cas Number

Cas Number

16887-00-6

PHC610

C10C28DRO

PHCG2835

PHC635

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

179601-23-1

95-47-6

1330-20-7

1030 

<15.0

1340 

39.5 

1380 

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00399

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

3065322

3065180

3065658

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Surface Sample Depth:

RL

RL

RL

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Basis:

Basis:

Basis:

10.03.2018 15:02 

10.03.2018 00:16 

10.03.2018 00:16 

10.03.2018 00:16 

10.03.2018 00:16 

10.06.2018 12:42 

10.06.2018 12:42 

10.06.2018 12:42 

10.06.2018 12:42 

10.06.2018 12:42 

10.06.2018 12:42 

10.06.2018 12:42 

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

% Moisture:

% Moisture:

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 600816

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

09.29.2018 09:00 Date Received:

09.28.2018 13:15 Date Collected:600816-002Lab Sample Id:

SoilMatrix: SS03Sample Id:

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300  

TPH by SW8015 Mod  

BTEX by EPA 8021B  

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

SCM

ARM

ALJ

Analyst:

Analyst:

Analyst:

E300P

TX1005P

SW5030B

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

10.03.2018 09:00 

10.03.2018 07:50 

10.05.2018 16:45 

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

SCM

ARM

ALJ

Tech:

Tech:

Tech:

Chloride  

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)  

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)  
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)  

Total TPH  

Benzene  

Toluene  

Ethylbenzene  

m,p-Xylenes  

o-Xylene  

Total Xylenes  

Total BTEX  

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

Result

Result

Result

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

50.0  

15.0  

15.0  

15.0  

15.0  

0.00200  

0.00200  

0.00200  

0.00401  

0.00200  

0.00200  

0.00200  

Flag

Flag

Flag

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Units

Units

Units

 10

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

Dil

Dil

Dil

Cas Number

Cas Number

Cas Number

16887-00-6

PHC610

C10C28DRO

PHCG2835

PHC635

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

179601-23-1

95-47-6

1330-20-7

5050 

<15.0

<15.0

<15.0

<15.0

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00401

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

3065322

3065180

3065658

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

4 InSample Depth:

RL

RL

RL

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Basis:

Basis:

Basis:

10.03.2018 15:07 

10.03.2018 00:35 

10.03.2018 00:35 

10.03.2018 00:35 

10.03.2018 00:35 

10.06.2018 13:03 

10.06.2018 13:03 

10.06.2018 13:03 

10.06.2018 13:03 

10.06.2018 13:03 

10.06.2018 13:03 

10.06.2018 13:03 

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

% Moisture:

% Moisture:

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 600816

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

09.29.2018 09:00 Date Received:

09.28.2018 13:20 Date Collected:600816-003Lab Sample Id:

SoilMatrix: SS04Sample Id:

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300  

TPH by SW8015 Mod  

BTEX by EPA 8021B  

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

SCM

ARM

ALJ

Analyst:

Analyst:

Analyst:

E300P

TX1005P

SW5030B

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

10.03.2018 09:00 

10.02.2018 07:00 

10.05.2018 16:45 

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

SCM

ARM

ALJ

Tech:

Tech:

Tech:

Chloride  

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)  

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)  
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)  

Total TPH  

Benzene  

Toluene  

Ethylbenzene  

m,p-Xylenes  

o-Xylene  

Total Xylenes  

Total BTEX  

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

Result

Result

Result

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

50.0  

15.0  

15.0  

15.0  

15.0  

0.00201  

0.00201  

0.00201  

0.00402  

0.00201  

0.00201  

0.00201  

Flag

Flag

Flag

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Units

Units

Units

 10

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

Dil

Dil

Dil

Cas Number

Cas Number

Cas Number

16887-00-6

PHC610

C10C28DRO

PHCG2835

PHC635

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

179601-23-1

95-47-6

1330-20-7

5510 

<15.0

<15.0

<15.0

<15.0

<0.00201

<0.00201

<0.00201

<0.00402

<0.00201

<0.00201

<0.00201

3065322

3065179

3065658

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

6 InSample Depth:

RL

RL

RL

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Basis:

Basis:

Basis:

10.03.2018 15:24 

10.02.2018 15:54 

10.02.2018 15:54 

10.02.2018 15:54 

10.02.2018 15:54 

10.06.2018 13:24 

10.06.2018 13:24 

10.06.2018 13:24 

10.06.2018 13:24 

10.06.2018 13:24 

10.06.2018 13:24 

10.06.2018 13:24 

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

% Moisture:

% Moisture:

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 600816

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

09.29.2018 09:00 Date Received:

09.28.2018 13:30 Date Collected:600816-004Lab Sample Id:

SoilMatrix: SS02Sample Id:

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300  

TPH by SW8015 Mod  

BTEX by EPA 8021B  

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

SCM

ARM

ALJ

Analyst:

Analyst:

Analyst:

E300P

TX1005P

SW5030B

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

10.03.2018 09:00 

10.02.2018 07:00 

10.05.2018 16:45 

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

SCM

ARM

ALJ

Tech:

Tech:

Tech:

Chloride  

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)  

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)  
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)  

Total TPH  

Benzene  

Toluene  

Ethylbenzene  

m,p-Xylenes  

o-Xylene  

Total Xylenes  

Total BTEX  

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

Result

Result

Result

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

4.97  

15.0  

15.0  

15.0  

15.0  

0.00199  

0.00199  

0.00199  

0.00398  

0.00199  

0.00199  

0.00199  

Flag

Flag

Flag

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Units

Units

Units

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

Dil

Dil

Dil

Cas Number

Cas Number

Cas Number

16887-00-6

PHC610

C10C28DRO

PHCG2835

PHC635

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

179601-23-1

95-47-6

1330-20-7

148 

<15.0

<15.0

<15.0

<15.0

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00398

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00199

3065322

3065179

3065658

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

4 InSample Depth:

RL

RL

RL

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Basis:

Basis:

Basis:

10.03.2018 15:30 

10.02.2018 16:13 

10.02.2018 16:13 

10.02.2018 16:13 

10.02.2018 16:13 

10.06.2018 13:45 

10.06.2018 13:45 

10.06.2018 13:45 

10.06.2018 13:45 

10.06.2018 13:45 

10.06.2018 13:45 

10.06.2018 13:45 

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

% Moisture:

% Moisture:

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 600816

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

09.29.2018 09:00 Date Received:

09.28.2018 13:35 Date Collected:600816-005Lab Sample Id:

SoilMatrix: SS05Sample Id:

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300  

TPH by SW8015 Mod  

BTEX by EPA 8021B  

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

SCM

ARM

ALJ

Analyst:

Analyst:

Analyst:

E300P

TX1005P

SW5030B

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

10.03.2018 09:00 

10.02.2018 07:00 

10.09.2018 08:00 

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

SCM

ARM

ALJ

Tech:

Tech:

Tech:

Chloride  

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)  

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)  

Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)  

Total TPH  

Benzene  

Toluene  

Ethylbenzene  

m,p-Xylenes  

o-Xylene  

Total Xylenes  

Total BTEX  

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

Result

Result

Result

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

U

5.01  

15.0  

15.0  

15.0  

15.0  

0.00200  

0.00200  

0.00200  

0.00401  

0.00200  

0.00200  

0.00200  

Flag

Flag

Flag

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Units

Units

Units

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

 1

Dil

Dil

Dil

Cas Number

Cas Number

Cas Number

16887-00-6

PHC610

C10C28DRO

PHCG2835

PHC635

71-43-2

108-88-3

100-41-4

179601-23-1

95-47-6

1330-20-7

343 

<15.0

66.2 

25.2 

91.4 

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00401

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

3065322

3065179

3065825

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Surface InSample Depth:

RL

RL

RL

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Basis:

Basis:

Basis:

10.03.2018 15:36 

10.02.2018 16:32 

10.02.2018 16:32 

10.02.2018 16:32 

10.02.2018 16:32 

10.09.2018 15:37 

10.09.2018 15:37 

10.09.2018 15:37 

10.09.2018 15:37 

10.09.2018 15:37 

10.09.2018 15:37 

10.09.2018 15:37 

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

% Moisture:

% Moisture:

% Moisture:
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Flagging Criteria

X   In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted.  MS/MSD recoveries were found to be 
      outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough 
      to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

B   A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank.  Its presence indicates possible field or 
      laboratory contamination.

D   The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference. 
      Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

E   The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.

F    RPD exceeded lab control limits.

J    The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.

U    Analyte was not detected.

L    The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
       QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations. 

H    The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the 
       Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

K    Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.
      
JN  A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
       numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present  in the environmental sample.

** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL  Below Reporting Limit.           ND  Not Detected.

RL     Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit           SDL   Sample Detection Limit            LOD Limit of Detection

PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit     MQL Method Quantitation Limit       LOQ Limit of Quantitation

DL     Method Detection Limit

NC     Non-Calculable 

SMP  Client Sample                                                          BLK                  Method Blank

BKS/LCS  Blank Spike/Laboratory Control Sample        BKSD/LCSD   Blank Spike Duplicate/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

MD/SD      Method Duplicate/Sample Duplicate              MS                    Matrix Spike                           MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

+   NELAC certification not offered for this compound.           
  
*   (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation
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QC Summary 600816

LT Environmental, Inc.
Pinnacle 36-32H

MS/MSD Percent Recovery                     [D] = 100*(C-A) / B
Relative Percent Difference                     RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) |
LCS/LCSD Recovery                               [D] = 100 * (C) / [B]
Log Difference                                         Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample            MS = Matrix Spike
A  = Parent Result                                      B =  Spike Added
C   = MS/LCS Result                                 D = MSD/LCSD % Rec
E   = MSD/LCSD Result

7663443-1-BLK

600814-007

600814-017

7663403-1-BLK

7663404-1-BLK

600814-001

MB Sample Id:

Parent Sample Id:

Parent Sample Id:

MB Sample Id:

MB Sample Id:

Parent Sample Id:

Solid

Soil

Soil

Solid

Solid

Soil

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

TPH by SW8015 Mod

TPH by SW8015 Mod

TPH by SW8015 Mod

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

E300P

E300P

E300P

TX1005P

TX1005P

TX1005P

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

10.03.2018

10.03.2018

10.03.2018

10.02.2018

10.03.2018

10.02.2018

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Chloride

Chloride

Chloride

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

Flag

Flag

Flag

Flag

Flag

Flag

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

20

RPD 
Limit

RPD 
Limit

RPD 
Limit

RPD 
Limit

RPD 
Limit

RPD 
Limit

0

1

0

0

0

6

8

4

3

3065322

3065322

3065322

3065179

3065180

3065179

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Limits

Limits

Limits

Limits

Limits

Limits

90-110

90-110

90-110

70-135

70-135

70-135

70-135

70-135

70-135

LCSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

LCSD 
%Rec 

LCSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

106

107

101

94

96

95

99

91

93

LCSD 
Result 

MSD 
Result 

MSD 
Result 

LCSD 
Result 

LCSD 
Result 

MSD 
Result 

265

399

587

944

962

951

989

914

926

LCS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

LCS 
%Rec 

LCS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

106

106

100

95

96

101

107

95

95

266

395

585

947

962

1010

1070

954

951

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

250

248

248

1000

1000

1000

1000

999

999

MB 
Result 

Parent 
Result 

Parent 
Result 

MB 
Result 

MB 
Result 

Parent 
Result 

<5.00

133

336

<8.00

<8.13

<8.00

<8.13

8.10

<8.12

7663443-1-BKS

600814-007 S

600814-017 S

7663403-1-BKS

7663404-1-BKS

600814-001 S

LCS Sample Id:

MS Sample Id:

MS Sample Id:

LCS Sample Id:

LCS Sample Id:

MS Sample Id:

7663443-1-BSD

600814-007 SD

600814-017 SD

7663403-1-BSD

7663404-1-BSD

600814-001 SD

LCSD Sample Id:

MSD Sample Id:

MSD Sample Id:

LCSD Sample Id:

LCSD Sample Id:

MSD Sample Id:

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Units

Units

Units

Units

Units

Units

LCS 
Result 

MS 
Result 

MS 
Result 

LCS 
Result 

LCS 
Result 

MS 
Result 

10.03.2018 13:07

10.03.2018 13:24

10.03.2018 14:50

10.02.2018 08:45

10.02.2018 08:45

10.02.2018 17:28

10.02.2018 17:28

10.02.2018 09:41

10.02.2018 09:41
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QC Summary 600816

LT Environmental, Inc.
Pinnacle 36-32H

MS/MSD Percent Recovery                     [D] = 100*(C-A) / B
Relative Percent Difference                     RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) |
LCS/LCSD Recovery                               [D] = 100 * (C) / [B]
Log Difference                                         Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample            MS = Matrix Spike
A  = Parent Result                                      B =  Spike Added
C   = MS/LCS Result                                 D = MSD/LCSD % Rec
E   = MSD/LCSD Result

600815-001

7663733-1-BLK

7663819-1-BLK

600815-001

Parent Sample Id:

MB Sample Id:

MB Sample Id:

Parent Sample Id:

Soil

Solid

Solid

Soil

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

TPH by SW8015 Mod

BTEX by EPA 8021B

BTEX by EPA 8021B

BTEX by EPA 8021B

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

TX1005P

SW5030B

SW5030B

SW5030B

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

10.03.2018

10.05.2018

10.09.2018

10.05.2018

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

Flag

Flag

Flag

Flag

20

20

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

35

RPD 
Limit

RPD 
Limit

RPD 
Limit

RPD 
Limit

2

1

2

4

1

3

3

7

7

8

9

9

0

2

1

2

1

3065180

3065658

3065825

3065658

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Limits

Limits

Limits

Limits

70-135

70-135

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

MSD 
%Rec 

LCSD 
%Rec 

LCSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

89

92

114

103

113

116

118

103

91

106

105

106

99

83

92

90

92

MSD 
Result 

LCSD 
Result 

LCSD 
Result 

MSD 
Result 

903

918

0.114

0.103

0.113

0.233

0.118

0.103

0.0908

0.106

0.210

0.106

0.0996

0.0834

0.0930

0.182

0.0934

MS 
%Rec 

LCS 
%Rec 

LCS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

87

91

116

100

112

113

115

111

97

115

114

116

99

85

92

92

94

881

910

0.116

0.0994

0.112

0.226

0.115

0.111

0.0974

0.115

0.230

0.116

0.0994

0.0851

0.0921

0.185

0.0943

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

998

998

0.0998

0.0998

0.0998

0.200

0.0998

0.100

0.100

0.100

0.201

0.100

0.100

0.100

0.100

0.201

0.100

Parent 
Result 

MB 
Result 

MB 
Result 

Parent 
Result 

11.1

<8.11

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00399

<0.00200

<0.00201

<0.00201

<0.00201

<0.00402

<0.00201

<0.00201

<0.00201

<0.00201

<0.00402

<0.00201

600815-001 S

7663733-1-BKS

7663819-1-BKS

600815-001 S

MS Sample Id:

LCS Sample Id:

LCS Sample Id:

MS Sample Id:

600815-001 SD

7663733-1-BSD

7663819-1-BSD

600815-001 SD

MSD Sample Id:

LCSD Sample Id:

LCSD Sample Id:

MSD Sample Id:

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Units

Units

Units

Units

MS 
Result 

LCS 
Result 

LCS 
Result 

MS 
Result 

10.02.2018 18:24

10.02.2018 18:24

10.06.2018 03:28

10.06.2018 03:28

10.06.2018 03:28

10.06.2018 03:28

10.06.2018 03:28

10.09.2018 08:09

10.09.2018 08:09

10.09.2018 08:09

10.09.2018 08:09

10.09.2018 08:09

10.06.2018 04:11

10.06.2018 04:11

10.06.2018 04:11

10.06.2018 04:11

10.06.2018 04:11
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QC Summary 600816

LT Environmental, Inc.
Pinnacle 36-32H

MS/MSD Percent Recovery                     [D] = 100*(C-A) / B
Relative Percent Difference                     RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) |
LCS/LCSD Recovery                               [D] = 100 * (C) / [B]
Log Difference                                         Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample            MS = Matrix Spike
A  = Parent Result                                      B =  Spike Added
C   = MS/LCS Result                                 D = MSD/LCSD % Rec
E   = MSD/LCSD Result

601306-001Parent Sample Id:

SoilMatrix: 
BTEX by EPA 8021BAnalytical Method: SW5030BPrep Method: 

10.09.2018Date Prep: 

Benzene

Toluene

Ethylbenzene

m,p-Xylenes

o-Xylene

Parameter
%RPD

X

Flag

35

35

35

35

35

RPD 
Limit

16

14

14

16

15

3065825Seq Number:

Analysis 
Date

Limits

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

70-130

MSD 
%Rec 

88

78

89

83

89

MSD 
Result 

0.0874

0.0783

0.0889

0.165

0.0887

MS 
%Rec 

74

68

78

71

77

0.0742

0.0682

0.0775

0.141

0.0766

Spike 
Amount 

0.0996

0.0996

0.0996

0.199

0.0996

Parent 
Result 

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00398

<0.00199

601306-001 SMS Sample Id: 601306-001 SDMSD Sample Id:

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

UnitsMS 
Result 

10.09.2018 08:51

10.09.2018 08:51

10.09.2018 08:51

10.09.2018 08:51

10.09.2018 08:51
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Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In
XENCO Laboratories

600816Work Order #:

09/29/2018 09:00:00 AMDate/ Time Received:

LT Environmental, Inc. Client: 

Sample Receipt Checklist

Checklist completed by: Date:

Checklist reviewed by:
Date: 

Jessica Kramer

10/01/2018

10/01/2018

 #2 *Shipping container in good condition?
 #3 *Samples received on ice?
 #4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler?
 #5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles?
 #6*Custody Seals Signed and dated?
 #7 *Chain of Custody present?
 #8 Any missing/extra samples?
 #9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received?
 #10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix?
 #11 Container label(s) legible and intact?
 #12 Samples in proper container/ bottle?
 #13 Samples properly preserved?
 #14 Sample container(s) intact?
 #15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)?
 #16 All samples received within hold time?
 #17 Subcontract of sample(s)?
 #18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace?

Yes
Yes
N/A
N/A
N/A
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
N/A
N/A

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? .2

Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 -  6 degC
Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

 Analyst:  PH Device/Lot#:

Comments

Brianna Teel

Temperature Measuring device used :  R8
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Analytical Report  601916
for

LT Environmental, Inc.

Project Manager: Adrian Baker

Pinnacle 36-32H

17-OCT-18

1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab Code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215-18-27), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054)

Oklahoma (2017-142)

Xenco-Dallas  (EPA Lab Code: TX01468):  
Texas (T104704295-18-17), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab Code: TX00127):  Texas (T104704221-18-13)
Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab Code: TX00139):  Texas (T104704219-18-17)
Xenco-Midland  (EPA Lab Code: TX00158):  Texas (T104704400-18-18)

Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TNI02385): Texas (T104704534-18-4)
Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZ0757)

Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901):  Arizona  (AZM757)
Xenco-Atlanta (LELAP Lab ID #04176)

Xenco-Tampa:  Florida (E87429)
Xenco-Lakeland: Florida (E84098)

Collected By: Client
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Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.

A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Project Manager: Adrian Baker 
LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 W. 60th Avenue
Arvada, CO 80003  
 
Reference:  XENCO Report No(s): 601916 
                  Pinnacle 36-32H 
                  Project Address: NM Eddy 2RP-4058 

Adrian Baker:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s)  601916. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories.  This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you.  The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 601916 will be filed for
45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you.  We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs.  If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

17-OCT-18

Project Assistant
Jessica Kramer
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Sample Cross Reference 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

Sample Id

SS04
SS02
SS03
SS01
SS05

10-05-18 10:10
10-05-18 10:30
10-05-18 11:30
10-05-18 11:50
10-05-18 13:15

Date Collected Lab Sample Id

601916-001
601916-002
601916-003
601916-004
601916-005

1 ft
1 ft
2 ft
1 ft
4 ft

Sample DepthMatrix 

S
S
S
S
S
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CASE NARRATIVE

601916Work Order Number(s):
17-OCT-18Report Date: Project ID: 

Project Name: Pinnacle 36-32H

Date Received: 

Client Name: LT Environmental, Inc.

10/10/2018

None

None

LBA-3066628Batch: 
Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

BTEX by EPA 8021B

Sample receipt non conformances and comments: 

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

Analytical non conformances and comments: 
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Project Id:

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO

Adrian BakerContact:
NM Eddy 2RP-4058Project Location:

Wed Oct-10-18 10:45 am 
17-OCT-18
Jessica Kramer

Date Received in Lab:
Report Date:

Project Manager:

Project Name:  Pinnacle 36-32H 

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use.
The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories.
XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented.
Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Tampa - Boca Raton - Latin America - Odessa - Corpus Christi
________________________________  

Project Assistant
Jessica Kramer

Certificate of Analysis Summary  601916

BTEX by EPA 8021B

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

TPH by SW8015 Mod

Oct-15-18 22:00

Oct-15-18 20:23

Oct-15-18 02:11

Oct-15-18 22:22

Oct-15-18 20:29

Oct-15-18 02:30

Oct-15-18 21:39

Oct-15-18 20:46

Oct-15-18 02:49

Oct-15-18 21:18

Oct-15-18 20:52

Oct-15-18 03:08

Oct-16-18 02:59

Oct-15-18 21:09

Oct-15-18 03:27

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Units/RL: 

Units/RL: 

Units/RL: 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

 

 

 

Oct-15-18 16:45

Oct-15-18 10:00

Oct-13-18 11:00

Extracted: 

Extracted: 

Extracted: 

Oct-15-18 16:45

Oct-15-18 10:00

Oct-13-18 11:00

Oct-15-18 16:45

Oct-15-18 10:00

Oct-13-18 11:00

Oct-15-18 16:45

Oct-15-18 10:00

Oct-13-18 11:00

Oct-15-18 16:45

Oct-15-18 10:00

Oct-13-18 11:00

Analysis Requested 

601916-001Lab Id: 

Field Id: SS04

1-  ft 

SOIL

Oct-05-18 10:10

Depth: 

Matrix: 

Sampled: 

<0.00202

<0.00202

<0.00202

<0.00404

<0.00202

<0.00202

<0.00202

<4.95

<15.0
<15.0
<15.0
<15.0

0.00202 

0.00202 

0.00202 

0.00404 

0.00202 

0.00202 

0.00202 

4.95 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
m,p-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 
Total Xylenes 
Total BTEX 

Chloride  

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) 
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) 
Total TPH 

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00398

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00199

392 

19.9 
<15.0
<15.0
19.9 

0.00199 

0.00199 

0.00199 

0.00398 

0.00199 

0.00199 

0.00199 

4.99 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00399

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

1310 

28.3 
<15.0
<15.0
28.3 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00399 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00200 

24.9 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

<0.00202

<0.00202

<0.00202

<0.00403

<0.00202

<0.00202

<0.00202

681 

<14.9
<14.9
<14.9
<14.9

0.00202 

0.00202 

0.00202 

0.00403 

0.00202 

0.00202 

0.00202 

5.00 

14.9 
14.9 
14.9 
14.9 

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00401

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

818 

<15.0
<15.0
<15.0
<15.0

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00401 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00200 

5.02 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

601916-002

SS02

1-  ft 

SOIL

Oct-05-18 10:30

601916-003

SS03

2-  ft 

SOIL

Oct-05-18 11:30

601916-004

SS01

1-  ft 

SOIL

Oct-05-18 11:50

601916-005

SS05

4-  ft 

SOIL

Oct-05-18 13:15

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

Analyzed: 

Analyzed: 

Analyzed: 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 
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Certificate of Analytical Results 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.10.18 10.45 Date Received:
10.05.18 10.10 Date Collected:601916-001Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS04Sample Id:

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300  

TPH by SW8015 Mod  

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

CHE

ARM

Analyst:

Analyst:

E300P

TX1005P

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

10.15.18 10.00 

10.13.18 11.00 

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

CHE

ARM

Tech:

Tech:

Chloride   

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)  
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)  
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)  

Total TPH  

Parameter

Parameter

Result

Result

U

U
U
U
U

4.95  

15.0  
15.0  
15.0  
15.0  

Flag

Flag

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

Units

 1

 1
 1
 1
 1

Dil

Dil

Cas Number

Cas Number

16887-00-6

PHC610
C10C28DRO
PHCG2835
PHC635

<4.95

<15.0
<15.0
<15.0
<15.0

3066431

3066664

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

1 ftSample Depth:

RL

RL

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Basis:

Basis:

10.15.18 20.23 

10.15.18 02.11 
10.15.18 02.11 
10.15.18 02.11 
10.15.18 02.11 

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-135
70-135

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

91
94

10.15.18 02.11 
10.15.18 02.11 

Cas Number

111-85-3
84-15-1

Units Analysis Date

1-Chlorooctane  
o-Terphenyl  

Limits

% Moisture:

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.10.18 10.45 Date Received:
10.05.18 10.10 Date Collected:601916-001Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS04Sample Id:

BTEX by EPA 8021B  Analytical Method:

ALJAnalyst:

SW5030BPrep Method:

10.15.18 16.45 Date Prep:

ALJTech:

Benzene  
Toluene  
Ethylbenzene  
m,p-Xylenes  
o-Xylene  
Total Xylenes  
Total BTEX  

Parameter Result

U
U
U
U
U
U
U

0.00202  
0.00202  
0.00202  
0.00404  
0.00202  
0.00202  
0.00202  

Flag

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1

DilCas Number

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
179601-23-1
95-47-6
1330-20-7

<0.00202
<0.00202
<0.00202
<0.00404
<0.00202
<0.00202
<0.00202

3066628Seq Number:

1 ftSample Depth:

RL

Wet WeightBasis:

10.15.18 22.00 
10.15.18 22.00 
10.15.18 22.00 
10.15.18 22.00 
10.15.18 22.00 
10.15.18 22.00 
10.15.18 22.00 

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-130
70-130

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

100
93

10.15.18 22.00 
10.15.18 22.00 

Cas Number

460-00-4
540-36-3

Units Analysis Date

4-Bromofluorobenzene  
1,4-Difluorobenzene  

Limits

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.10.18 10.45 Date Received:
10.05.18 10.30 Date Collected:601916-002Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS02Sample Id:

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300  

TPH by SW8015 Mod  

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

CHE

ARM

Analyst:

Analyst:

E300P

TX1005P

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

10.15.18 10.00 

10.13.18 11.00 

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

CHE

ARM

Tech:

Tech:

Chloride   

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)  
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)  
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)  

Total TPH  

Parameter

Parameter

Result

Result

U
U

4.99  

15.0  
15.0  
15.0  
15.0  

Flag

Flag

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

Units

 1

 1
 1
 1
 1

Dil

Dil

Cas Number

Cas Number

16887-00-6

PHC610
C10C28DRO
PHCG2835
PHC635

392 

19.9 
<15.0
<15.0
19.9 

3066431

3066664

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

1 ftSample Depth:

RL

RL

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Basis:

Basis:

10.15.18 20.29 

10.15.18 02.30 
10.15.18 02.30 
10.15.18 02.30 
10.15.18 02.30 

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-135
70-135

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

91
92

10.15.18 02.30 
10.15.18 02.30 

Cas Number

111-85-3
84-15-1

Units Analysis Date

1-Chlorooctane  
o-Terphenyl  

Limits

% Moisture:

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.10.18 10.45 Date Received:
10.05.18 10.30 Date Collected:601916-002Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS02Sample Id:

BTEX by EPA 8021B  Analytical Method:

ALJAnalyst:

SW5030BPrep Method:

10.15.18 16.45 Date Prep:

ALJTech:

Benzene  
Toluene  
Ethylbenzene  
m,p-Xylenes  
o-Xylene  
Total Xylenes  
Total BTEX  

Parameter Result

U
U
U
U
U
U
U

0.00199  
0.00199  
0.00199  
0.00398  
0.00199  
0.00199  
0.00199  

Flag

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1

DilCas Number

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
179601-23-1
95-47-6
1330-20-7

<0.00199
<0.00199
<0.00199
<0.00398
<0.00199
<0.00199
<0.00199

3066628Seq Number:

1 ftSample Depth:

RL

Wet WeightBasis:

10.15.18 22.22 
10.15.18 22.22 
10.15.18 22.22 
10.15.18 22.22 
10.15.18 22.22 
10.15.18 22.22 
10.15.18 22.22 

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-130
70-130

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

87
102

10.15.18 22.22 
10.15.18 22.22 

Cas Number

540-36-3
460-00-4

Units Analysis Date

1,4-Difluorobenzene  
4-Bromofluorobenzene  

Limits

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.10.18 10.45 Date Received:
10.05.18 11.30 Date Collected:601916-003Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS03Sample Id:

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300  

TPH by SW8015 Mod  

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

CHE

ARM

Analyst:

Analyst:

E300P

TX1005P

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

10.15.18 10.00 

10.13.18 11.00 

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

CHE

ARM

Tech:

Tech:

Chloride   

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)  
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)  
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)  

Total TPH  

Parameter

Parameter

Result

Result

U
U

24.9  

15.0  
15.0  
15.0  
15.0  

Flag

Flag

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

Units

 5

 1
 1
 1
 1

Dil

Dil

Cas Number

Cas Number

16887-00-6

PHC610
C10C28DRO
PHCG2835
PHC635

1310 

28.3 
<15.0
<15.0
28.3 

3066431

3066664

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

2 ftSample Depth:

RL

RL

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Basis:

Basis:

10.15.18 20.46 

10.15.18 02.49 
10.15.18 02.49 
10.15.18 02.49 
10.15.18 02.49 

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-135
70-135

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

92
94

10.15.18 02.49 
10.15.18 02.49 

Cas Number

111-85-3
84-15-1

Units Analysis Date

1-Chlorooctane  
o-Terphenyl  

Limits

% Moisture:

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.10.18 10.45 Date Received:
10.05.18 11.30 Date Collected:601916-003Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS03Sample Id:

BTEX by EPA 8021B  Analytical Method:

ALJAnalyst:

SW5030BPrep Method:

10.15.18 16.45 Date Prep:

ALJTech:

Benzene  
Toluene  
Ethylbenzene  
m,p-Xylenes  
o-Xylene  
Total Xylenes  
Total BTEX  

Parameter Result

U
U
U
U
U
U
U

0.00200  
0.00200  
0.00200  
0.00399  
0.00200  
0.00200  
0.00200  

Flag

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1

DilCas Number

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
179601-23-1
95-47-6
1330-20-7

<0.00200
<0.00200
<0.00200
<0.00399
<0.00200
<0.00200
<0.00200

3066628Seq Number:

2 ftSample Depth:

RL

Wet WeightBasis:

10.15.18 21.39 
10.15.18 21.39 
10.15.18 21.39 
10.15.18 21.39 
10.15.18 21.39 
10.15.18 21.39 
10.15.18 21.39 

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-130
70-130

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

86
97

10.15.18 21.39 
10.15.18 21.39 

Cas Number

540-36-3
460-00-4

Units Analysis Date

1,4-Difluorobenzene  
4-Bromofluorobenzene  

Limits

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.10.18 10.45 Date Received:
10.05.18 11.50 Date Collected:601916-004Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS01Sample Id:

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300  

TPH by SW8015 Mod  

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

CHE

ARM

Analyst:

Analyst:

E300P

TX1005P

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

10.15.18 10.00 

10.13.18 11.00 

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

CHE

ARM

Tech:

Tech:

Chloride   

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)  
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)  
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)  

Total TPH  

Parameter

Parameter

Result

Result

U
U
U
U

5.00  

14.9  
14.9  
14.9  
14.9  

Flag

Flag

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

Units

 1

 1
 1
 1
 1

Dil

Dil

Cas Number

Cas Number

16887-00-6

PHC610
C10C28DRO
PHCG2835
PHC635

681 

<14.9
<14.9
<14.9
<14.9

3066431

3066664

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

1 ftSample Depth:

RL

RL

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Basis:

Basis:

10.15.18 20.52 

10.15.18 03.08 
10.15.18 03.08 
10.15.18 03.08 
10.15.18 03.08 

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-135
70-135

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

92
95

10.15.18 03.08 
10.15.18 03.08 

Cas Number

111-85-3
84-15-1

Units Analysis Date

1-Chlorooctane  
o-Terphenyl  

Limits

% Moisture:

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.10.18 10.45 Date Received:
10.05.18 11.50 Date Collected:601916-004Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS01Sample Id:

BTEX by EPA 8021B  Analytical Method:

ALJAnalyst:

SW5030BPrep Method:

10.15.18 16.45 Date Prep:

ALJTech:

Benzene  
Toluene  
Ethylbenzene  
m,p-Xylenes  
o-Xylene  
Total Xylenes  
Total BTEX  

Parameter Result

U
U
U
U
U
U
U

0.00202  
0.00202  
0.00202  
0.00403  
0.00202  
0.00202  
0.00202  

Flag

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1

DilCas Number

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
179601-23-1
95-47-6
1330-20-7

<0.00202
<0.00202
<0.00202
<0.00403
<0.00202
<0.00202
<0.00202

3066628Seq Number:

1 ftSample Depth:

RL

Wet WeightBasis:

10.15.18 21.18 
10.15.18 21.18 
10.15.18 21.18 
10.15.18 21.18 
10.15.18 21.18 
10.15.18 21.18 
10.15.18 21.18 

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-130
70-130

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

99
88

10.15.18 21.18 
10.15.18 21.18 

Cas Number

460-00-4
540-36-3

Units Analysis Date

4-Bromofluorobenzene  
1,4-Difluorobenzene  

Limits

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.10.18 10.45 Date Received:
10.05.18 13.15 Date Collected:601916-005Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS05Sample Id:

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300  

TPH by SW8015 Mod  

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

CHE

ARM

Analyst:

Analyst:

E300P

TX1005P

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

10.15.18 10.00 

10.13.18 11.00 

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

CHE

ARM

Tech:

Tech:

Chloride   

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)  
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)  
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)  

Total TPH  

Parameter

Parameter

Result

Result

U
U
U
U

5.02  

15.0  
15.0  
15.0  
15.0  

Flag

Flag

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

Units

 1

 1
 1
 1
 1

Dil

Dil

Cas Number

Cas Number

16887-00-6

PHC610
C10C28DRO
PHCG2835
PHC635

818 

<15.0
<15.0
<15.0
<15.0

3066431

3066664

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

4 ftSample Depth:

RL

RL

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Basis:

Basis:

10.15.18 21.09 

10.15.18 03.27 
10.15.18 03.27 
10.15.18 03.27 
10.15.18 03.27 

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-135
70-135

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

89
91

10.15.18 03.27 
10.15.18 03.27 

Cas Number

111-85-3
84-15-1

Units Analysis Date

1-Chlorooctane  
o-Terphenyl  

Limits

% Moisture:

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.10.18 10.45 Date Received:
10.05.18 13.15 Date Collected:601916-005Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS05Sample Id:

BTEX by EPA 8021B  Analytical Method:

ALJAnalyst:

SW5030BPrep Method:

10.15.18 16.45 Date Prep:

ALJTech:

Benzene  
Toluene  
Ethylbenzene  
m,p-Xylenes  
o-Xylene  
Total Xylenes  
Total BTEX  

Parameter Result

U
U
U
U
U
U
U

0.00200  
0.00200  
0.00200  
0.00401  
0.00200  
0.00200  
0.00200  

Flag

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1

DilCas Number

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
179601-23-1
95-47-6
1330-20-7

<0.00200
<0.00200
<0.00200
<0.00401
<0.00200
<0.00200
<0.00200

3066628Seq Number:

4 ftSample Depth:

RL

Wet WeightBasis:

10.16.18 02.59 
10.16.18 02.59 
10.16.18 02.59 
10.16.18 02.59 
10.16.18 02.59 
10.16.18 02.59 
10.16.18 02.59 

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-130
70-130

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

103
96

10.16.18 02.59 
10.16.18 02.59 

Cas Number

460-00-4
540-36-3

Units Analysis Date

4-Bromofluorobenzene  
1,4-Difluorobenzene  

Limits

% Moisture:
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Flagging Criteria

X   In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted.  MS/MSD recoveries were found to be 
      outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough 
      to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

B   A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank.  Its presence indicates possible field or 
      laboratory contamination.

D   The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference. 
      Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

E   The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.

F    RPD exceeded lab control limits.

J    The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.

U    Analyte was not detected.

L    The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
       QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations. 

H    The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the 
       Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

K    Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.
      
JN  A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
       numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present  in the environmental sample.

** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL  Below Reporting Limit. 

RL     Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit           SDL   Sample Detection Limit            LOD Limit of Detection

PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit     MQL Method Quantitation Limit       LOQ Limit of Quantitation

DL     Method Detection Limit

NC     Non-Calculable 

SMP  Client Sample                                                          BLK                  Method Blank

BKS/LCS  Blank Spike/Laboratory Control Sample        BKSD/LCSD   Blank Spike Duplicate/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

MD/SD      Method Duplicate/Sample Duplicate              MS                    Matrix Spike                           MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

+   NELAC certification not offered for this compound.           
  
*   (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation
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QC Summary 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.
Pinnacle 36-32H

MS/MSD Percent Recovery                     [D] = 100*(C-A) / B
Relative Percent Difference                     RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) |
LCS/LCSD Recovery                               [D] = 100 * (C) / [B]
Log Difference                                         Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample            MS = Matrix Spike
A  = Parent Result                                      B =  Spike Added
C   = MS/LCS Result                                 D = MSD/LCSD % Rec
E   = MSD/LCSD Result

7664174-1-BLK

601915-006

601916-002

7664109-1-BLK

MB Sample Id:

Parent Sample Id:

Parent Sample Id:

MB Sample Id:

Solid

Soil

Soil

Solid

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

TPH by SW8015 Mod

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

E300P

E300P

E300P

TX1005P

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

10.15.18

10.15.18

10.15.18

10.13.18

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Chloride 

Chloride 

Chloride 

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

Flag

Flag

Flag

Flag

20

20

20

20
20

RPD Limit

RPD Limit

RPD Limit

RPD Limit

4

0

0

0
2

3066431

3066431

3066431

3066664

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

10.15.18 18:58

10.15.18 19:15

10.15.18 20:35

10.14.18 19:51
10.14.18 19:51

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Limits

Limits

Limits

Limits

90-110

90-110

90-110

70-135
70-135

LCSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

LCSD 
%Rec 

100

100

99

104
109

LCSD 
Result 

MSD 
Result 

MSD 
Result 

LCSD 
Result 

251

249

639

1040
1090

LCS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

LCS 
%Rec 

104

99

99

104
107

260

248

639

1040
1070

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

250

250

250

1000
1000

MB 
Result 

Parent 
Result 

Parent 
Result 

MB 
Result 

<5.00

<0.858

392

<8.00
<8.13

7664174-1-BKS

601915-006 S

601916-002 S

7664109-1-BKS

LCS Sample Id:

MS Sample Id:

MS Sample Id:

LCS Sample Id:

7664174-1-BSD

601915-006 SD

601916-002 SD

7664109-1-BSD

LCSD Sample Id:

MSD Sample Id:

MSD Sample Id:

LCSD Sample Id:

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

Units

Units

Units

LCS 
Result 

MS 
Result 

MS 
Result 

LCS 
Result 

1-Chlorooctane
o-Terphenyl

Surrogate LCSD 
Flag

10.14.18 19:51

10.14.18 19:51

Analysis 
Date

Limits

70-135
70-135

LCSD 
%Rec 

126
108

LCS 
%Rec 

130
127

MB 
%Rec 

99
102

%
%

UnitsLCS
Flag

MB
Flag
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QC Summary 601916

LT Environmental, Inc.
Pinnacle 36-32H

MS/MSD Percent Recovery                     [D] = 100*(C-A) / B
Relative Percent Difference                     RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) |
LCS/LCSD Recovery                               [D] = 100 * (C) / [B]
Log Difference                                         Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample            MS = Matrix Spike
A  = Parent Result                                      B =  Spike Added
C   = MS/LCS Result                                 D = MSD/LCSD % Rec
E   = MSD/LCSD Result

601915-001

7664298-1-BLK

601915-005

Parent Sample Id:

MB Sample Id:

Parent Sample Id:

Soil

Solid

Soil

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

TPH by SW8015 Mod

BTEX by EPA 8021B

BTEX by EPA 8021B

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

TX1005P

SW5030B

SW5030B

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

10.13.18

10.15.18

10.15.18

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

Flag

Flag

Flag

20
20

35
35
35
35
35

35
35
35
35
35

RPD Limit

RPD Limit

RPD Limit

4
0

21
24
15
20
26

6
14
14
16
15

3066664

3066628

3066628

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

10.14.18 20:49

10.14.18 20:49

10.15.18 18:49
10.15.18 18:49
10.15.18 18:49
10.15.18 18:49

10.15.18 18:49

10.15.18 19:32
10.15.18 19:32
10.15.18 19:32
10.15.18 19:32

10.15.18 19:32

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Limits

Limits

Limits

70-135
70-135

70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130

70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130

MSD 
%Rec 

LCSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

87
102

113
101
107
115
119

98
77
83
81
80

MSD 
Result 

LCSD 
Result 

MSD 
Result 

887
1610

0.114
0.102
0.108
0.232
0.120

0.0976
0.0765
0.0828

0.162
0.0798

MS 
%Rec 

LCS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

84
102

93
80
93
94
93

104
88
95
95
93

854
1610

0.0925
0.0798
0.0929

0.189
0.0926

0.104
0.0883
0.0954

0.190
0.0925

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

999
999

0.100
0.100
0.100
0.201
0.100

0.100
0.100
0.100
0.201
0.100

Parent 
Result 

MB 
Result 

Parent 
Result 

13.1
587

<0.00201
<0.00201
<0.00201
<0.00402
<0.00201

<0.00201
<0.00201
<0.00201
<0.00402
<0.00201

601915-001 S

7664298-1-BKS

601915-005 S

MS Sample Id:

LCS Sample Id:

MS Sample Id:

601915-001 SD

7664298-1-BSD

601915-005 SD

MSD Sample Id:

LCSD Sample Id:

MSD Sample Id:

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

Units

Units

MS 
Result 

LCS 
Result 

MS 
Result 

1-Chlorooctane
o-Terphenyl

1,4-Difluorobenzene
4-Bromofluorobenzene

1,4-Difluorobenzene
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Surrogate

Surrogate

Surrogate

MSD 
Flag

LCSD 
Flag

MSD 
Flag

10.14.18 20:49
10.14.18 20:49

10.15.18 18:49
10.15.18 18:49

10.15.18 19:32
10.15.18 19:32

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Limits

Limits

Limits

70-135
70-135

70-130
70-130

70-130
70-130

MSD 
%Rec 

LCSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

123
103

88
112

86
103

MS 
%Rec 

LCS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

119
105

73
84

87
100

MB 
%Rec 

93
98

%
%

%
%

%
%

Units

Units

Units

MS
Flag

LCS
Flag

MS
Flag

MB
Flag
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Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In
XENCO Laboratories

601916Work Order #:

10/10/2018 10:45:00 AMDate/ Time Received:

LT Environmental, Inc. Client: 

Sample Receipt Checklist

Checklist completed by: Date:

Checklist reviewed by:
Date: 

Jessica Kramer

10/10/2018

10/10/2018

 #2 *Shipping container in good condition?
 #3 *Samples received on ice?
 #4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler?
 #5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles?
 #6*Custody Seals Signed and dated?
 #7 *Chain of Custody present?
 #8 Any missing/extra samples?
 #9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received?
 #10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix?
 #11 Container label(s) legible and intact?
 #12 Samples in proper container/ bottle?
 #13 Samples properly preserved?
 #14 Sample container(s) intact?
 #15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)?
 #16 All samples received within hold time?
 #17 Subcontract of sample(s)?
 #18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace?

Yes
Yes
N/A
N/A
N/A
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
No
N/A

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? 3.1

Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 -  6 degC
Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

 Analyst:  PH Device/Lot#:

Comments

Katie Lowe

Temperature Measuring device used :  R8
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Analytical Report  602357
for

LT Environmental, Inc.

Project Manager: Adrian Baker

Pinnacle 36-32H

23-OCT-18

1211 W. Florida Ave, Midland TX 79701

Xenco-Houston (EPA Lab Code: TX00122):
Texas (T104704215-18-28), Arizona (AZ0765), Florida (E871002-24), Louisiana (03054)

Oklahoma (2017-142)

Xenco-Dallas  (EPA Lab Code: TX01468):  
Texas (T104704295-18-17), Arizona (AZ0809), Arkansas (17-063-0)

Xenco-El Paso (EPA Lab Code: TX00127):  Texas (T104704221-18-14)
Xenco-Lubbock (EPA Lab Code: TX00139):  Texas (T104704219-18-18)
Xenco-Midland  (EPA Lab Code: TX00158):  Texas (T104704400-18-18)

Xenco-San Antonio (EPA Lab Code: TNI02385): Texas (T104704534-18-4)
Xenco Phoenix (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901): Arizona (AZ0757)

Xenco-Phoenix Mobile (EPA Lab Code: AZ00901):  Arizona  (AZM757)
Xenco-Atlanta (LELAP Lab ID #04176)

Xenco-Tampa:  Florida (E87429)
Xenco-Lakeland: Florida (E84098)

Collected By: Client
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Houston - Dallas - Midland - San Antonio - Phoenix - Oklahoma - Latin America

Recipient of the Prestigious Small Business Administration Award of Excellence in 1994.
Certified and approved by numerous States and Agencies.

A Small Business and Minority Status Company that delivers SERVICE and QUALITY

Project Manager: Adrian Baker 
LT Environmental, Inc.
4600 W. 60th Avenue
Arvada, CO 80003  
 
Reference:  XENCO Report No(s): 602357 
                  Pinnacle 36-32H 
                  Project Address: Eddy, NM 2RP-4058 

Adrian Baker:

We are reporting to you the results of the analyses performed on the samples received under the project name
referenced above and identified with the XENCO Report Number(s)  602357. All results being reported under
this Report Number apply to the samples analyzed and properly identified with a Laboratory ID number.
Subcontracted analyses are identified in this report with either the NELAC certification number of the
subcontract lab in the analyst ID field, or the complete subcontracted report attached to this report.

Unless otherwise noted in a Case Narrative, all data reported in this Analytical Report are in compliance with
NELAC standards. The uncertainty of measurement associated with the results of analysis reported is
available upon request. Should insufficient sample be provided to the laboratory to meet the method and
NELAC Matrix Duplicate and Matrix Spike requirements, then the data will be analyzed, evaluated and
reported using all other available quality control measures.

The validity and integrity of this report will remain intact as long as it is accompanied by this letter and
reproduced in full, unless written approval is granted by XENCO Laboratories.  This report will be filed for at
least 5 years in our archives after which time it will be destroyed without further notice, unless otherwise
arranged with you.  The samples received, and described as recorded in Report No. 602357 will be filed for
45 days, and after that time they will be properly disposed without further notice, unless otherwise arranged
with you.  We reserve the right to return to you any unused samples, extracts or solutions related to them if we
consider so necessary (e.g., samples identified as hazardous waste, sample sizes exceeding analytical standard
practices, controlled substances under regulated protocols, etc).

We thank you for selecting XENCO Laboratories to serve your analytical needs.  If you have any questions
concerning this report, please feel free to contact us at any time.

Respectfully,

23-OCT-18

Project Assistant
Jessica Kramer
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Sample Cross Reference 602357

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

Sample Id

SS03
SS01

10-11-18 12:20
10-11-18 14:25

Date Collected Lab Sample Id

602357-001
602357-002

4 ft
4 ft

Sample DepthMatrix 

S
S

Page 3 of 15                                             Final 1.000



CASE NARRATIVE

602357Work Order Number(s):
23-OCT-18Report Date: Project ID: 

Project Name: Pinnacle 36-32H

Date Received: 

Client Name: LT Environmental, Inc.

10/13/2018

None

None

LBA-3066898

LBA-3067142

LBA-3067144

Batch: 

Batch: 

Batch: 

Soil samples were not received in Terracore kits and therefore were prepared by method 5030.

Nitrite as N RPD was outside laboratory control limits.
Samples in the analytical batch are: 602357-001

Lab Sample ID 602570-003 was randomly selected for Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD). 
Chloride recovered above QC limits in the Matrix Spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate. Outlier/s are due to
possible matrix interference. Samples in the analytical batch are: 602357-002.
The Laboratory Control Sample for Chloride is within laboratory Control Limits, therefore the data was
accepted.

BTEX by EPA 8021B

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Sample receipt non conformances and comments: 

Sample receipt non conformances and comments per sample:

Analytical non conformances and comments: 
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Project Id:

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO

Adrian BakerContact:
Eddy, NM 2RP-4058Project Location:

Sat Oct-13-18 09:00 am 
23-OCT-18
Jessica Kramer

Date Received in Lab:
Report Date:

Project Manager:

Project Name:  Pinnacle 36-32H 

This analytical report, and the entire data package it represents, has been made for your exclusive and confidential use.
The interpretations and results expressed throughout this analytical report represent the best judgment of XENCO Laboratories.
XENCO Laboratories assumes no responsibility and makes no warranty to the end use of the data hereby presented.
Our liability is limited to the amount invoiced for this work order unless otherwise agreed to in writing.

Houston - Dallas - San Antonio - Atlanta - Tampa - Boca Raton - Latin America - Odessa - Corpus Christi
________________________________  

Project Assistant
Jessica Kramer

Certificate of Analysis Summary  602357

BTEX by EPA 8021B

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

TPH by SW8015 Mod

Oct-19-18 02:02

Oct-20-18 23:38

Oct-18-18 01:12

Oct-19-18 02:23

Oct-22-18 09:42

Oct-18-18 01:30

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

Units/RL: 

Units/RL: 

Units/RL: 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

mg/kg 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Oct-18-18 16:00

Oct-20-18 16:00

Oct-17-18 17:00

Extracted: 

Extracted: 

Extracted: 

Oct-18-18 16:00

Oct-20-18 16:30

Oct-17-18 17:00

Analysis Requested 

602357-001Lab Id: 

Field Id: SS03

4-  ft 

SOIL

Oct-11-18 12:20

Depth: 

Matrix: 

Sampled: 

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00398

<0.00199

<0.00199

<0.00199

73.5 

<15.0
<15.0
<15.0
<15.0

0.00199 

0.00199 

0.00199 

0.00398 

0.00199 

0.00199 

0.00199 

4.98 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
m,p-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 
Total Xylenes 
Total BTEX 

Chloride  

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO) 
Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO) 
Total TPH 

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00401

<0.00200

<0.00200

<0.00200

221 

<15.0
<15.0
<15.0
<15.0

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00401 

0.00200 

0.00200 

0.00200 

4.98 

15.0 
15.0 
15.0 
15.0 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

602357-002

SS01

4-  ft 

SOIL

Oct-11-18 14:25

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

RL

Analyzed: 

Analyzed: 

Analyzed: 
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Certificate of Analytical Results 602357

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.13.18 09.00 Date Received:
10.11.18 12.20 Date Collected:602357-001Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS03Sample Id:

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300  

TPH by SW8015 Mod  

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

CHE

ARM

Analyst:

Analyst:

E300P

TX1005P

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

10.20.18 16.00 

10.17.18 17.00 

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

CHE

ARM

Tech:

Tech:

Chloride   

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)  
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)  
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)  

Total TPH  

Parameter

Parameter

Result

Result

U
U
U
U

4.98  

15.0  
15.0  
15.0  
15.0  

Flag

Flag

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

Units

 1

 1
 1
 1
 1

Dil

Dil

Cas Number

Cas Number

16887-00-6

PHC610
C10C28DRO
PHCG2835
PHC635

73.5 

<15.0
<15.0
<15.0
<15.0

3067142

3066702

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

4 ftSample Depth:

RL

RL

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Basis:

Basis:

10.20.18 23.38 

10.18.18 01.12 
10.18.18 01.12 
10.18.18 01.12 
10.18.18 01.12 

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-135
70-135

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

92
95

10.18.18 01.12 
10.18.18 01.12 

Cas Number

111-85-3
84-15-1

Units Analysis Date

1-Chlorooctane  
o-Terphenyl  

Limits

% Moisture:

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 602357

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.13.18 09.00 Date Received:
10.11.18 12.20 Date Collected:602357-001Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS03Sample Id:

BTEX by EPA 8021B  Analytical Method:

ALJAnalyst:

SW5030BPrep Method:

10.18.18 16.00 Date Prep:

ALJTech:

Benzene  
Toluene  
Ethylbenzene  
m,p-Xylenes  
o-Xylene  
Total Xylenes  
Total BTEX  

Parameter Result

U
U
U
U
U
U
U

0.00199  
0.00199  
0.00199  
0.00398  
0.00199  
0.00199  
0.00199  

Flag

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1

DilCas Number

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
179601-23-1
95-47-6
1330-20-7

<0.00199
<0.00199
<0.00199
<0.00398
<0.00199
<0.00199
<0.00199

3066898Seq Number:

4 ftSample Depth:

RL

Wet WeightBasis:

10.19.18 02.02 
10.19.18 02.02 
10.19.18 02.02 
10.19.18 02.02 
10.19.18 02.02 
10.19.18 02.02 
10.19.18 02.02 

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-130
70-130

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

112
117

10.19.18 02.02 
10.19.18 02.02 

Cas Number

460-00-4
540-36-3

Units Analysis Date

4-Bromofluorobenzene  
1,4-Difluorobenzene  

Limits

% Moisture:

Page 7 of 15                                             Final 1.000



Certificate of Analytical Results 602357

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.13.18 09.00 Date Received:
10.11.18 14.25 Date Collected:602357-002Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS01Sample Id:

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300  

TPH by SW8015 Mod  

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

CHE

ARM

Analyst:

Analyst:

E300P

TX1005P

Prep Method:

Prep Method:

10.20.18 16.30 

10.17.18 17.00 

Date Prep:

Date Prep:

CHE

ARM

Tech:

Tech:

Chloride   

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)  
Diesel Range Organics (DRO)  
Motor Oil Range Hydrocarbons (MRO)  

Total TPH  

Parameter

Parameter

Result

Result

U
U
U
U

4.98  

15.0  
15.0  
15.0  
15.0  

Flag

Flag

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

Units

 1

 1
 1
 1
 1

Dil

Dil

Cas Number

Cas Number

16887-00-6

PHC610
C10C28DRO
PHCG2835
PHC635

221 

<15.0
<15.0
<15.0
<15.0

3067144

3066702

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

4 ftSample Depth:

RL

RL

Wet Weight

Wet Weight

Basis:

Basis:

10.22.18 09.42 

10.18.18 01.30 
10.18.18 01.30 
10.18.18 01.30 
10.18.18 01.30 

Analysis Date

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-135
70-135

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

91
96

10.18.18 01.30 
10.18.18 01.30 

Cas Number

111-85-3
84-15-1

Units Analysis Date

1-Chlorooctane  
o-Terphenyl  

Limits

% Moisture:

% Moisture:
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Certificate of Analytical Results 602357

LT Environmental, Inc.,  Arvada, CO
Pinnacle 36-32H

10.13.18 09.00 Date Received:
10.11.18 14.25 Date Collected:602357-002Lab Sample Id:
SoilMatrix: SS01Sample Id:

BTEX by EPA 8021B  Analytical Method:

ALJAnalyst:

SW5030BPrep Method:

10.18.18 16.00 Date Prep:

ALJTech:

Benzene  
Toluene  
Ethylbenzene  
m,p-Xylenes  
o-Xylene  
Total Xylenes  
Total BTEX  

Parameter Result

U
U
U
U
U
U
U

0.00200  
0.00200  
0.00200  
0.00401  
0.00200  
0.00200  
0.00200  

Flag

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1
 1

DilCas Number

71-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
179601-23-1
95-47-6
1330-20-7

<0.00200
<0.00200
<0.00200
<0.00401
<0.00200
<0.00200
<0.00200

3066898Seq Number:

4 ftSample Depth:

RL

Wet WeightBasis:

10.19.18 02.23 
10.19.18 02.23 
10.19.18 02.23 
10.19.18 02.23 
10.19.18 02.23 
10.19.18 02.23 
10.19.18 02.23 

Analysis Date

Surrogate

70-130
70-130

%
Recovery Flag

%
%

117
109

10.19.18 02.23 
10.19.18 02.23 

Cas Number

460-00-4
540-36-3

Units Analysis Date

4-Bromofluorobenzene  
1,4-Difluorobenzene  

Limits

% Moisture:
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Flagging Criteria

X   In our quality control review of the data a QC deficiency was observed and flagged as noted.  MS/MSD recoveries were found to be 
      outside of the laboratory control limits due to possible matrix /chemical interference, or a concentration of target analyte high enough 
      to affect the recovery of the spike concentration. This condition could also affect the relative percent difference in the MS/MSD.

B   A target analyte or common laboratory contaminant was identified in the method blank.  Its presence indicates possible field or 
      laboratory contamination.

D   The sample(s) were diluted due to targets detected over the highest point of the calibration curve, or due to matrix interference. 
      Dilution factors are included in the final results. The result is from a diluted sample.

E   The data exceeds the upper calibration limit; therefore, the concentration is reported as estimated.

F    RPD exceeded lab control limits.

J    The target analyte was positively identified below the quantitation limit and above the detection limit.

U    Analyte was not detected.

L    The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported below the laboratory control limits for this analyte. The department supervisor and
       QA Director reviewed data. The samples were either reanalyzed or flagged as estimated concentrations. 

H    The LCS data for this analytical batch was reported above the laboratory control limits. Supporting QC Data were reviewed by the 
       Department Supervisor and QA Director. Data were determined to be valid for reporting.

K    Sample analyzed outside of recommended hold time.
      
JN  A combination of the "N" and the "J" qualifier. The analysis indicates that the analyte is "tentatively identified" and the associated
       numerical value may not be consistent with the amount actually present  in the environmental sample.

** Surrogate recovered outside laboratory control limit.

BRL  Below Reporting Limit. 

RL     Reporting Limit

MDL Method Detection Limit           SDL   Sample Detection Limit            LOD Limit of Detection

PQL  Practical Quantitation Limit     MQL Method Quantitation Limit       LOQ Limit of Quantitation

DL     Method Detection Limit

NC     Non-Calculable 

SMP  Client Sample                                                          BLK                  Method Blank

BKS/LCS  Blank Spike/Laboratory Control Sample        BKSD/LCSD   Blank Spike Duplicate/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate

MD/SD      Method Duplicate/Sample Duplicate              MS                    Matrix Spike                           MSD: Matrix Spike Duplicate

+   NELAC certification not offered for this compound.           
  
*   (Next to analyte name or method description) = Outside XENCO's scope of NELAC accreditation
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QC Summary 602357

LT Environmental, Inc.
Pinnacle 36-32H

MS/MSD Percent Recovery                     [D] = 100*(C-A) / B
Relative Percent Difference                     RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) |
LCS/LCSD Recovery                               [D] = 100 * (C) / [B]
Log Difference                                         Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample            MS = Matrix Spike
A  = Parent Result                                      B =  Spike Added
C   = MS/LCS Result                                 D = MSD/LCSD % Rec
E   = MSD/LCSD Result

7664562-1-BLK

7664563-1-BLK

602356-006

602463-003

602357-002

MB Sample Id:

MB Sample Id:

Parent Sample Id:

Parent Sample Id:

Parent Sample Id:

Solid

Solid

Soil

Soil

Soil

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

E300P

E300P

E300P

E300P

E300P

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

10.20.18

10.20.18

10.20.18

10.20.18

10.20.18

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Chloride 

Chloride 

Chloride 

Chloride 

Chloride 

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

X

X

Flag

Flag

Flag

Flag

Flag

20

20

20

20

20

RPD Limit

RPD Limit

RPD Limit

RPD Limit

RPD Limit

2

0

1

0

0

3067142

3067144

3067142

3067142

3067144

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

10.20.18 21:04

10.22.18 09:32

10.20.18 22:34

10.20.18 21:20

10.22.18 09:48

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Limits

Limits

Limits

Limits

Limits

90-110

90-110

90-110

90-110

90-110

LCSD 
%Rec 

LCSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

106

110

110

83

124

LCSD 
Result 

LCSD 
Result 

MSD 
Result 

MSD 
Result 

MSD 
Result 

264

275

324

1380

531

LCS 
%Rec 

LCS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

108

110

109

83

124

269

274

322

1380

531

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

250

250

250

252

249

MB 
Result 

MB 
Result 

Parent 
Result 

Parent 
Result 

Parent 
Result 

<5.00

<5.00

49.0

1170

221

7664562-1-BKS

7664563-1-BKS

602356-006 S

602463-003 S

602357-002 S

LCS Sample Id:

LCS Sample Id:

MS Sample Id:

MS Sample Id:

MS Sample Id:

7664562-1-BSD

7664563-1-BSD

602356-006 SD

602463-003 SD

602357-002 SD

LCSD Sample Id:

LCSD Sample Id:

MSD Sample Id:

MSD Sample Id:

MSD Sample Id:

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

mg/kg

Units

Units

Units

Units

Units

LCS 
Result 

LCS 
Result 

MS 
Result 

MS 
Result 

MS 
Result 
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QC Summary 602357

LT Environmental, Inc.
Pinnacle 36-32H

MS/MSD Percent Recovery                     [D] = 100*(C-A) / B
Relative Percent Difference                     RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) |
LCS/LCSD Recovery                               [D] = 100 * (C) / [B]
Log Difference                                         Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample            MS = Matrix Spike
A  = Parent Result                                      B =  Spike Added
C   = MS/LCS Result                                 D = MSD/LCSD % Rec
E   = MSD/LCSD Result

602570-003

7664345-1-BLK

602207-011

Parent Sample Id:

MB Sample Id:

Parent Sample Id:

Soil

Solid

Soil

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

Inorganic Anions by EPA 300

TPH by SW8015 Mod

TPH by SW8015 Mod

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

E300P

TX1005P

TX1005P

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

10.20.18

10.17.18

10.17.18

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Chloride 

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)

Gasoline Range Hydrocarbons (GRO)

Diesel Range Organics (DRO)

Parameter

Parameter

Parameter

%RPD

%RPD

%RPD

Flag

Flag

Flag

20

20
20

20
20

RPD Limit

RPD Limit

RPD Limit

0

4
3

1
2

3067144

3066702

3066702

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

10.22.18 11:02

10.17.18 20:13
10.17.18 20:13

10.17.18 21:09
10.17.18 21:09

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Limits

Limits

Limits

90-110

70-135
70-135

70-135
70-135

MSD 
%Rec 

LCSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

108

109
111

101
101

MSD 
Result 

LCSD 
Result 

MSD 
Result 

270

1090
1110

1010
1040

MS 
%Rec 

LCS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

109

113
114

102
104

271

1130
1140

1020
1060

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

249

1000
1000

997
997

Parent 
Result 

MB 
Result 

Parent 
Result 

<0.853

<8.00
<8.13

<7.98
27.9

602570-003 S

7664345-1-BKS

602207-011 S

MS Sample Id:

LCS Sample Id:

MS Sample Id:

602570-003 SD

7664345-1-BSD

602207-011 SD

MSD Sample Id:

LCSD Sample Id:

MSD Sample Id:

mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

Units

Units

MS 
Result 

LCS 
Result 

MS 
Result 

1-Chlorooctane
o-Terphenyl

1-Chlorooctane
o-Terphenyl

Surrogate

Surrogate

LCSD 
Flag

MSD 
Flag

10.17.18 20:13
10.17.18 20:13

10.17.18 21:09

10.17.18 21:09

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Limits

Limits

70-135
70-135

70-135
70-135

LCSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

124
105

119
106

LCS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

130
117

122
111

MB 
%Rec 

82
86

%
%

%
%

Units

Units

LCS
Flag

MS
Flag

MB
Flag
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QC Summary 602357

LT Environmental, Inc.
Pinnacle 36-32H

MS/MSD Percent Recovery                     [D] = 100*(C-A) / B
Relative Percent Difference                     RPD = 200* | (C-E) / (C+E) |
LCS/LCSD Recovery                               [D] = 100 * (C) / [B]
Log Difference                                         Log Diff. = Log(Sample Duplicate) - Log(Original Sample)

LCS = Laboratory Control Sample            MS = Matrix Spike
A  = Parent Result                                      B =  Spike Added
C   = MS/LCS Result                                 D = MSD/LCSD % Rec
E   = MSD/LCSD Result

7664468-1-BLK

602357-002

MB Sample Id:

Parent Sample Id:

Solid

Soil

Matrix: 

Matrix: 

BTEX by EPA 8021B

BTEX by EPA 8021B

Analytical Method:

Analytical Method:

SW5030B

SW5030B

Prep Method: 

Prep Method: 

10.18.18

10.18.18

Date Prep: 

Date Prep: 

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene

Parameter

Parameter

%RPD

%RPD

Flag

Flag

35
35
35
35
35

35
35
35
35
35

RPD Limit

RPD Limit

0
3
7
5
5

26
17
5
3
6

3066898

3066898

Seq Number:

Seq Number:

10.18.18 23:53

10.18.18 23:53
10.18.18 23:53
10.18.18 23:53
10.18.18 23:53

10.19.18 00:35

10.19.18 00:35
10.19.18 00:35
10.19.18 00:35
10.19.18 00:35

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Limits

Limits

70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130

70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130
70-130

LCSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

120
108
122
124
121

106
86
92
91
88

LCSD 
Result 

MSD 
Result 

0.120
0.108
0.122
0.247
0.121

0.107
0.0872
0.0927

0.183
0.0889

LCS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

120
105
114
118
115

83
74
88
88
84

0.120
0.105
0.114
0.236
0.115

0.0827
0.0736
0.0883

0.177
0.0840

Spike 
Amount 

Spike 
Amount 

0.0998
0.0998
0.0998

0.200
0.0998

0.100
0.100
0.100
0.201
0.100

MB 
Result 

Parent 
Result 

<0.00200
<0.00200
<0.00200
<0.00399
<0.00200

<0.00201
<0.00201
<0.00201
<0.00402
<0.00201

7664468-1-BKS

602357-002 S

LCS Sample Id:

MS Sample Id:

7664468-1-BSD

602357-002 SD

LCSD Sample Id:

MSD Sample Id:

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg
mg/kg

Units

Units

LCS 
Result 

MS 
Result 

1,4-Difluorobenzene
4-Bromofluorobenzene

1,4-Difluorobenzene
4-Bromofluorobenzene

Surrogate

Surrogate

LCSD 
Flag

MSD 
Flag

10.18.18 23:53

10.18.18 23:53

10.19.18 00:35

10.19.18 00:35

Analysis 
Date

Analysis 
Date

Limits

Limits

70-130
70-130

70-130
70-130

LCSD 
%Rec 

MSD 
%Rec 

116
127

123
129

LCS 
%Rec 

MS 
%Rec 

116
123

103
118

MB 
%Rec 

100
101

%
%

%
%

Units

Units

LCS
Flag

MS
Flag

MB
Flag
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Prelogin/Nonconformance Report- Sample Log-In
XENCO Laboratories

602357Work Order #:

10/13/2018 09:00:00 AMDate/ Time Received:

LT Environmental, Inc. Client: 

Sample Receipt Checklist

Checklist completed by: Date:

Checklist reviewed by:
Date: 

Jessica Kramer

10/15/2018

10/15/2018

 #2 *Shipping container in good condition?
 #3 *Samples received on ice?
 #4 *Custody Seals intact on shipping container/ cooler?
 #5 Custody Seals intact on sample bottles?
 #6*Custody Seals Signed and dated?
 #7 *Chain of Custody present?
 #8 Any missing/extra samples?
 #9 Chain of Custody signed when relinquished/ received?
 #10 Chain of Custody agrees with sample labels/matrix?
 #11 Container label(s) legible and intact?
 #12 Samples in proper container/ bottle?
 #13 Samples properly preserved?
 #14 Sample container(s) intact?
 #15 Sufficient sample amount for indicated test(s)?
 #16 All samples received within hold time?
 #17 Subcontract of sample(s)?
 #18 Water VOC samples have zero headspace?

Yes
Yes
N/A
N/A
N/A
Yes
No
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
N/A
N/A

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

#1 *Temperature of cooler(s)? .3

Acceptable Temperature Range: 0 -  6 degC
Air and Metal samples Acceptable Range: Ambient

* Must be completed for after-hours delivery of samples prior to placing in the refrigerator

 Analyst:  PH Device/Lot#:

Comments

Brianna Teel

Temperature Measuring device used :  R8
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District I
1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240
Phone:(575) 393­6161 Fax:(575) 393­0720

District II
811 S. First St., Artesia, NM 88210
Phone:(575) 748­1283 Fax:(575) 748­9720

District III
1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, NM 87410
Phone:(505) 334­6178 Fax:(505) 334­6170

District IV
1220 S. St Francis Dr., Santa Fe, NM 87505
Phone:(505) 476­3470 Fax:(505) 476­3462

State of New Mexico
Energy, Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division
1220 S. St Francis Dr.
Santa Fe, NM 87505

CONDITIONS

Action  51006

CONDITIONS
Operator:

WPX Energy Permian, LLC
Devon Energy ­ Regulatory
Oklahoma City, OK 73102

OGRID:

246289
Action Number:

51006
Action Type:

[C­141] Release Corrective Action (C­141)

CONDITIONS

Created
By

Condition Condition
Date

bhall Based on the laboratory data, chloride results for SS04 at 6" (0.5 ft) is 5,510 mg/kg not 148 mg/kg. Additional horizontal delineation will need to be performed
south of SS04 in addition to the proposed sample locations illustrated on Figure 2.

10/6/2022

bhall 2RP­4058 closed. Refer to incident #nAB1700454394 for all future communications. 10/6/2022

bhall Please submit a complete report through the OCD Permitting website by 12/9/2022. 10/6/2022


